Williams Industrial Services Group Inc.(WLMS)

Initiate Coverage of Williams Industrial Services Group Inc.(WLMS) With A \$7 Price Target And A Moderately Risky Rating

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2021E</u>	<u>2022E</u>	<u>2023E</u>
Mar.	(\$0.05)	(\$0.06)A	(\$0.01)	\$0.01
June	0.10	0.10A	0.17	0.19
Sep.	0.04	0.11	0.13	0.15
Dec.	<u>(0.03)</u>	<u>0.12</u>	<u>0.07</u>	<u>0.10</u>
EPS	\$0.08	\$0.27	\$0.36	\$0.45
P/E		15.6x	11.7x	9.3x
EBITDA (mil)	\$14.6	\$16.2	\$18.4	\$20.2
EV / EBITDA	·	8.4x	7.4x	6.8x

Note: NR = Not Rated. Risk Ratings: H = Highly risky; M = Moderately risky. 2020-2023E include annual stock-based compensation expense of \$0.06, \$0.10, \$0.10, \$0.10, \$0.10. Sum of quarterly EPS may not equal full-year total due to rounding and/or chare count. NC=Not Covered by Sidoti & Company, LLC.

Year*	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021E	2022E	2023E
Rev.(Mil.)	\$539.1	\$589.0	\$231.0	\$187.0	\$188.9	\$245.8	\$269.1	\$316.6	\$335.6	\$349.1
GAAP EPS	(\$2.78)	(\$4.59)	(\$2.12)	(\$1.70)	(\$0.76)	\$0.05	\$0.08	\$0.27	\$0.36	\$0.45

* 2014-2015 include results from the former product manufacturing businesses, which have since been divested. 2016-2018 have been restated to exclude revenue and EPS from discontinued operations. **Description:** Williams Industrial Services Group Inc. (www.wisgrp.com) is a provider of infrastructure-related construction and maintenance

Description: Williams Industrial Services Group Inc. (www.wisgrp.com) is a provider of intrastructure-related construction and maintenance services to customers in the energy and industrial end markets. The company's targeted end markets include nuclear (77% of 2020 sales), fossil-fuel related project work (11%), energy delivery (4%), and industrial (8%). The United States accounted for 87% of sales in 2020, while Canadian sales were 13%. Headquarters are in Tucker, GA.

Williams Industrial Services Group Inc. (WLMS) is in the middle-to-late innings of a turnaround, in our view. Williams's former parent company, Global Power Equipment Group, underwent significant turmoil and transitions during the 2015-2017 timeframe, including restating financials and a liquidity crunch that forced it to divest several businesses, including all product manufacturing product lines. New management took the helm in 2018, stabilized the business, and began to pivot the company towards growth, while continuing select restructuring initiatives, such as implementing enhanced internal controls. Recent milestones achieved include a debt refinancing in December 2020 and uplisting to the NYSE American Stock Exchange in February 2021.

Today, Williams is a streamlined engineering and construction (E&C) contractor. The company's service offerings are all related to infrastructure, and target Nuclear projects (77% of 2020 sales) as well as "other" Energy and Industrial markets (23%), within the U.S. and Canada. Backlog has been growing (\$664 million as of 2Q:21) and is expected to continue to grow through year-end 2021. We view WLMS's end-markets as stable. Over time, we think WLMS will work to diversify its revenue mix while keeping operating expenses low.

We think there is further opportunity to improve financials through a future debt refinancing. The company's December 2020 debt refinance was key, allowing WLMS to reduce its cash interest expense and make progress away from distressed lending. However, today's blended interest rate stands at 11%-12%, which is still on the high end. We think WLMS is working to meet milestones needed to refinance to lower interest expense. By our model, every \$1 million reduction in interest expense equates to \$0.04 in EPS.

We expect robust EPS growth through 2023, driven by SG&A leverage and lower interest expense. Following EPS growth of 60% in 2020, we forecast EPS will grow two-fold in 2021, driven by strong revenue growth, leverage on the general and administrative line (where costs are mostly fixed) and lower interest expense. While we forecast more normalized mid-single-digit revenue growth in 2022-2023, we project the primary earnings drivers (G&A leverage and interest reduction) will persist. Underlying these drivers are \$200

Julio Romero (212) 453-7013 (jromero@sidoti.com) **Key Statistics Analysts Covering** 2 Market Cap (Mil) \$111 **Enterprise Value** \$136 52-Week Range (NYSE 7-2 5-Year EPS CAGR 50% Avg. Daily Trading Volume 82,000 Shares Out (Mil) 26.437 Float Shares (Mil) 23.347 **Insider Ownership** 10% Institutional Holdings 68% **Annualized Dividend** Nil **Dividend Yield** N/A FCF Per Share (2023E) \$0.36 FCF Yield (2023E) 8.5% Net Cash Per Share (2023E) (\$0.05) Price to Book Value 3.3x Return on Equity (2023E) 20.3% **Total Debt to Capital** 50% Interest Coverage Ratio 2.23 0.3% Short Interest % Short Interest Days To Cover 1.4 Russell 2000 2.268





Sidoti & Company, LLC Member FINRA & SIPC



Price Target: \$7 Price: \$4.20 Risk Rating: M million plus net operating loss carryforwards that WLMS can use to offset taxable income.

WLMS's financials are solid. At the end of 2Q:21, Williams held a net debt balance of \$25 million (\$0.96 per share, 1.9x leverage) and total debt ratio of 50%. We project free cash flow conversion averaging 76% through 2023, driven by the company's capex-light model and improved working capital management.

We initiate coverage of WLMS shares with a \$7 price target and a Moderately Risky rating. Currently, shares of WLMS trade at P/E and EV/EBITDA multiples of 9.3x and 6.8x, based on our 2023 estimates. Our \$7 price target is based on 15x our 2023 EPS estimate of \$0.45, or 10x our 2023 EBITDA estimate of \$20.2 million. We anticipate multiple expansion as the company's de-risked financials and operations (cleared up balance sheet and low exposure to fixed-price contracts) start to show benefits, along with the potential for robust EPS growth through 2023 and ESG dynamics. Our Moderately Risky rating is supported by the improving balance sheet, the blue-chip customer base, the contract mix of 89% time and materials (which is lower risk than fixed price), and the recent success with growing and diversifying the backlog.

Company Overview

Williams Industrial Services Group Inc. (WLMS) is a provider of Infrastructure-related construction and maintenance services for the energy, power, and industrial end markets. Services include plant maintenance, modification, construction, and support, which have historically primarily served nuclear power plants (nuclear comprised 77% of 2020 sales). In 2020, the U.S. made up 87% of sales, while Canada made up the remaining 13%.

History

Williams was founded in 1958 as a small industrial coatings contractor based out of Chamblee, Georgia. In 2005, Williams (then known as The Williams Group) was acquired by Global Power Equipment Group Inc. Beginning in 2016, Williams shifted its strategy to narrow its focus to services, and to exit all product manufacturing businesses and to use the proceeds to reduce and restructure its debt. Subsequently, the company divested its Mechanical Solutions segment in 2017. The company also attempted to divest its Electrical Solutions segment, but failed to find a buyer in the midst of that business's deteriorating financial performance. As a result, in July 2018, the Electrical Solutions segment filed for bankruptcy; the filing was for the Electrical Solutions segment only, and not for the company as a whole.

Effective June 2018, Global Power Equipment Group Inc. changed its name to Williams Industrial Services Group Inc. to better align its name with the Williams business (as that was the sole remaining segment of the former three-segment company).

Management

Tracy Pagliara became President and CEO in April 2018, after serving as Co-President and Co-CEO since July 2017. Mr. Pagliara joined the company in 2010 as General Counsel, Secretary, and VP of Business Development. Prior to joining Williams, Mr. Pagliara spent eight years as Chief Legal Officer of Gardner Denver, Inc., a manufacturer of fluid transfer equipment. Mr. Pagliara is a member of the Missouri and Illinois State Bars and is a Certified Public Accountant. Randall Lay became CFO in September 2019, after previously serving as Executive Vice President, CFO, Secretary and Treasurer of GEO Specialty Chemicals. Prior to that, Mr. Lay spent ten years as VP and CFO of Lazy Days' R.V. Center, Inc. (now a subsidiary of Lazydays Holdings Inc.), which operates RV dealerships.

Industry Overview

The United Stated Nuclear Power Industry spending is \$34.2 billion annually, per IBISWORLD, Inc. Williams takes a narrower, more relative view, and estimates its total addressable market (TAM) opportunities at a wide range of \$0.7-\$2.0 billion annually. We note that the company's TAM includes (1) the U.S. and Canada, and (2) also includes the Energy Delivery and Industrial Services end-markets, which together comprised 23% of 2020 sales. Using the midpoint of the company's estimated TAM of \$1.35 billion, and LTM sales of \$283 million, we peg the company's market share to be at 21%.

Specific to the Nuclear power industry, barriers to entry are relatively high, owing to the regulatory requirements needed to participate in the space. In the U.S. and Canada, the key regulatory agencies are the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) and the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission (CNSC). Williams is one of a limited number of companies gualified to perform comprehensive services anywhere in U.S. nuclear power facilities. Further, owners of nuclear facilities (i.e., Williams's customers) must qualify contractors to ensure they company with NRC regulations. Thus, the industry value chain is relatively concentrated from a competitive standpoint (WLMS competes with a handful of competitors for nuclear projects) and from a customer standpoint (four customers accounted for 62% of WLMS's overall sales in 2020).

The U.S. is a key participant in nuclear, generating 50% of global nuclear output. Nuclear comprises 20% of energy consumed in the U.S. (compared to 10% globally). Despite well-publicized concerns about nuclear safety, we think nuclear may see perception shift to the positive in the coming years, due to increased demand for clean energy (nuclear is a zero-emission clean energy source), the necessity for electric grid modernization, and carbon emission targets that are essentially impossible to reach without nuclear energy playing a role.

Engineering and construction companies that compete in the nuclear space enjoy a high degree of visibility on upcoming projects. Public utility companies publish their capital programs, and as such, WLMS has knowledge of projects that are coming to market years in advance.

Business Model

Williams has a diverse service offering, including new plant construction, regularly scheduled maintenance work, modification, capital construction and upgrades, and application of coatings, among others. The company operates out of one operating segment.

End markets: From an end-market perspective, 77% of sales are derived from Nuclear work. This includes new plant construction, other capital project services, routine outage work, fuel handling, and decommissioning. Fossil-fuel related project work makes up 11% of sales. Energy Delivery comprises 4%, and Industrial (includes services for Water/Wastewater, Pulp & Paper, Chemical, and Government) comprises 8%.

Geographic mix: WLMS's services are focused primarily on the U.S. (87% of sales) with the balance going to operations in Canada (13%). We note that WLMS's Canadian operations are centralized in the province of Ontario, and entirely focused on Nuclear-related services.

Contract mix: WLMS bids against other contracts based on customer specifications. From a contract mix perspective, 89% of sales are derived from time and materials (T&M) contracts, and the remaining 11% of sales were generated from fixed-price contracts We think this is important, as it can be argued that T&M contracts have lower risk, albeit less profit potential, than fixed price contracts.

Deeper Dive Into End Markets And Drivers

Nuclear work (77% of 2020 sales). The company provides new nuclear construction as well as plant modifications and upgrades, routine maintenance work, and fuel storage and decommissioning.

New nuclear construction (42% of sales). WLMS is part of a joint venture with privately-held Bechtel Power Corporation to construct the only new nuclear reactors being built in the U.S.: Plant Vogtle Units 3 and 4, in Waynesboro Georgia. Sales related to Vogtle made up \$113.5 million (42% of WLMS's overall sales) in 2020, and LTM sales of \$85 million (30%).

Other nuclear work (25% of sales) can be thought of as a blend of (1) more complex project work and (2) routine outage work. More complex project work includes security upgrades, digitalization upgrades, turbine controls upgrades, and project work related to feedwater. Routine outage/maintenance work is comprised of regularly scheduled and emergency outages, refueling, and shutdowns. WLMS contracts this work through longterm maintenance agreements (five to seven years). Nuclear facilities typically schedule a planned outage about every two years, for 30-45 days to refuel and complete any maintenance that cannot take place while the nuclear plant is online.

We surmise there is a significant disparity between the margin profile of WLMS's more complex project work (which tends to be much more specialized in nature) and its routine outage work (more commoditized). Blending the two together is how WLMS determines its targeted gross margin of 11-13% for Nuclear work.

Fuel Handling and Decommissioning (10% of sales). WLMS also participates in the retiring, or decommissioning, of nuclear power plants. This process can take several years, and involves both the actual teardown of sites, as well as storing spent fuel onsite in dry casks, to allow radioactive contamination to decay to safe levels. WLMS has a strong relationship with the two leading providers of decommissioning services, CDI and Holtec. WLMS expects a greater portion of the "Nuclear" pie to be derived from decommissioning services in the outer years, due to aging U.S. nuclear power infrastructure.

Non-nuclear work (23% of 2020 sales) can be segmented into fossil-fuel related project work, (11%), Energy Delivery (4%) and Industrial (8%).

Fossil-fuel related project work (11% of sales). WLMS provides construction and maintenance services for traditional fossil-fuel (primarily coal and natural gas) power generation.

Energy Delivery (4% of sales). WLMS provides services related to natural gas distribution, transmission and distribution and storm hardening; this business is based in the Northeastern U.S. and Florida.

Industrial (8% of sales). WLMS's industrial services can be segmented into work relating to (1) water/wastewater, (2) pulp/paper, (3) chemical and (4) government/other.

Mix changes expected. As the company executes on its growth strategy, we anticipate changes to the revenue mix as WLMS emphasizes projects in Industrial and Energy Delivery. Over time, we think Industrial and Energy Delivery will both double their portion of the revenue mix, with Industrial making up closer to 20% of sales and Energy Delivery making up 10%. We think Nuclear remains a significant part of the business, and we estimate it will likely comprise about 65% of sales due to the growth of the other end-markets.

Backlog. Williams exited 2Q:21 with backlog of \$664 million, up 44% sequentially and 23% year over year. On the 2Q:21 earnings conference call, management discussed approximately \$200 million of high-probability pipeline outstanding, of which over \$100 million is expected to be booked into backlog by year-end 2021.

2018 Stabilization, 2019 Pivot To Growth

Following a challenging period in 2015-2017, in 2018, the company was focused on stabilizing the business. WLMS

divested from its product manufacturing businesses, realigned its leadership structure (with Mr. Pagliara becoming sole CEO effective April 2018), streamlined its overhead cost structure (including moving its corporate office to Atlanta and consolidating corporate headcount) and recapitalized its balance sheet with a 2018 debt refinancing. In January 2019, the company finalized a strategic plan that it detailed by way of an investor presentation. The plan's goal was to organically grow Williams's core business, expand into new markets, and implement improved financial reporting and governance structure. Recent milestones achieved include a debt refinancing in December 2020 and uplisting to the NYSE American Stock Exchange in February 2021.

Uplisting to NYSE American Stock Exchange. Among the strategic plan's initiatives was a goal to up-list from OTC pink sheets to OTCQX in 2019, and then up-list from OTCQX to a larger exchange in 2020. The company executed on both prongs of this plan, as it worked to meet the listing requirements, culminating in an up-listing to the NYSE American Exchange in February 2021. We think this should help WLMS stock attract a broader pool of institutional investors and increased liquidity.

Refinancing. Another part of the January 2019 strategic plan was to refinance the company's term loan and improve its overall debt covenants. In December 2020, WLMS announced it had refinanced its debt. The company entered into a \$35 million initial term loan (with a \$15 million delayed draw facility) with CION Investment Corporation, and a \$30 million revolving credit facility with PNC Bank.

The refinance resulted in a few positives. First, the company was able to improve the interest rate paid. Second, the new debt facilities contained less restrictive debt covenants than the prior debt. Third, the company was able to move its debt facilities away from "distressed lenders" and into a business development company (CION) and a traditional commercial bank (PNC). We think this sets them up well for a future refinance in the out years.

As of 2Q:21, the company's financial priorities are to diversify its backlog, keep operating expenses low as it scales, improve working capital management, leverage its operating structure, and continue to reduce debt.

Recent Results

In 2020, Williams reported EPS growth of 60% to \$0.08, compared with \$0.05 in 2019. Revenue grew 10%, driven by increased volume in the nuclear decommissioning business and increased project work in Canada. Gross margins held steady year over year at 12.6%, and the company realized G&A leverage on the higher volumes, culminating in operating income growing 76% year over year. This was somewhat offset by a 27% increase in the diluted share count, stemming from a rights offering in March of 2020; a higher share count lowered 2020 EPS by \$0.02, per our model.

The first quarter is typically WLMS's weakest from a results perspective because of seasonality. During 1Q:21, WLMS posted a loss per share of \$0.06, compared with a loss of \$0.05 in the prior year quarter, on lower sales and leverage due to project timing; 2H:20 bookings were lower due to COVID-19 delays, which directed affected 1Q:21 results. Backlog rose 4% sequentially to \$464 million, and management alluded to a heightened level of bid activity, giving it confidence to grow backlog substantially in the coming quarters.

Indeed, in 2Q:21, WLMS reported backlog surged to \$664 million (up 44% sequentially, or \$204 million) on the back of \$295 million in new orders during the quarter. This surge was driven by a large project win (we estimate about \$200 million) of decommissioning work for Indian Point Energy Center (IPEC) over a multi-year period. WLMS posted 2Q:21 EPS of \$0.10, flat year over year, as a 26% rise in sales was offset by a 270-basis point decline in gross margins due to project mix.

Earnings Outlook

On the 2Q:21 call, management reaffirmed full-year 2021 guidance of \$310-320 million of revenue, 11-13% gross margins, SG&A of 7.75-8.25% of sales, and \$16-18 million of adjusted EBITDA. Given the \$5.5 million of EBITDA booked year-to-date, this implies a substantial ramp in the back half of the year. However, we think this is substantial but likely achievable and driven by the aforementioned decommissioning at Indian Point.

We forecast EBITDA growth of 29% in 3Q:21 and 36% in 4Q:21, driven by average revenue growth of 26% offsetting slightly lower gross margins compared to 2H:20. All in, we forecast EPS to grow two-fold in 2021, to \$0.27, driven by strong top-line growth, leverage on the general and administrative line (where costs are mostly fixed) and lower interest expense.

While we forecast 2022 and 2023 will have more normalized mid-single-digit revenue growth, we project the primary earnings drivers (G&A leverage and interest reduction) will persist. We forecast 2022 EPS to grow 33% to \$0.36, and 2023 EPS to rise 25% to \$0.45.

WLMS ended 2Q:21 with \$220 million of gross federal net operating loss carryforwards that the company will be able to use to offset taxable income. We note that the company will still have to pay U.S. state and local taxes, as well as taxes on income generated in Canada.

Balance Sheet And Cash Flow

At the end of 2Q:21, Williams held \$8 million in cash and \$34 million in debt, equating to net debt of \$25 million (\$0.96 per share, 1.9x leverage) and a total debt ratio of 50%. We note that the 1.9x leverage ratio compares to WLMS's stated target leverage range of 1.0x-2.0x. Debt includes \$31 million of senior secured term notes that matures in December 2025, \$1 million in short-term debt, and \$2 million from the revolving credit facility. The term notes have an interest rate of 9.0% plus LIBOR (with a minimum of 1.0%). The revolver's interest rate is 3.25%

annually. The average blended interest rate on the debt is between 11%-12% by our model, after adjusting for deferred financing costs. We note that WLMS may appear to pay higher than 11-12% if the company carries an average daily revolver balance throughout a given quarter that is higher than the average calculated by taking the beginning and ending balances.

We think WLMS will prioritize debt reduction first and foremost. As the company reiterated on its 2Q:21 earnings conference call, given the cash flow it expects to generate in the second half of 2021, it plans to reduce debt. Depending on the cash generated, WLMS may pay down debt further than the \$3.6 million of reduction that we forecast in 4Q:21.

Williams' term loan has an optional prepayment clause, but with a prepayment fee of 3% of the principal amount being prepaid before Year One, 2% before Year Two, and 1% before Year Three. We calculate that if WLMS were to pay off its term debt in full before December 16, 2021, the prepayment fee would be about \$0.9 million, essentially offsetting the interest savings it would gain by doing so. Therefore, we think WLMS could likely wait until after this date to prepay any amount on the term loan if it makes economic sense.

Post the company's restructuring, the company transformed into an asset-light business model. Thus, it has minimal capital expenditure (capex) needs; Capex went from \$8 million a year in 2014-2015 (1.4% of sales) down to \$0.1 million in 2020 (about 0.1% of sales). WLMS may occasionally deploy capex when it is more economical to buy equipment outright rather than rent. The company spent \$0.1 million on capex in 2020, and YTD 2021 has used \$0.4 million. We project capex of \$0.6 million (0.2% of sales) annually through 2023.

2020 marked WLMS's first time in seven years that it was cash flow positive. Given the low capex needs, operating cash flow essentially equals free cash flow for all intents and purposes. We model free cash flow of \$6 million (\$0.21 per share) in 2021 and \$7 million (\$0.25) in 2022. Notably, free cash will be pulled down by \$2.5 million annually in 2021-2022 as it repays payroll taxes that were deferred in 2020 due to the CARES Act. Therefore, we think 2023's free cash flow estimate of \$10 million (\$0.36), which implies a FCF conversion rate of 80%, is a better example of normalized cash flow for the company.

By the close of 2023, we model cash of \$11 million, total debt of \$12 million (net debt of \$1 million), a leverage ratio of 0.1x, and a total debt ratio of 15%.

Catalysts

Potential catalysts for WLMS stock include (1) a potential refinancing of the company's debt, once it reaches \$20 million in TTM EBITDA, (2) better than expected cash flow in 2H:21, which would enable it to more aggressively reduce debt and lower its interest expense, and (3) the passing of a federal infrastructure bill.

Risks

Execution. Estimating the cost of a job, bidding and executing on the construction is a risk to profitability.

Customer Concentration. Four customers accounted for 62% of revenue in 2020, and 72% in 2019. In addition, three customers accounted for 50% of accounts receivable at year-end 2020, and over 45% at year-end 2019.

Business Cyclicality. The industries that WLMS serves are cyclical in nature and vulnerable to slowdowns in the U.S. and Canadian economies.

Past Accounting Issues. In 2015, Williams identified accounting errors that had resulted in an understatement of the company's cost of sales in 2014 and 2013. Since then, the company took steps to strengthen internal controls, including restating historical financials, and hiring a new CEO and CFO. The company announced that as of December 31, 2019, it had finally remediated the material weaknesses in its internal control environment.

Valuation

WLMS shares are up 173% in the past 12 months, compared with 38% for the Russell 2000 Index. In the past one- and two-year periods, WLMS stock has traded at respective median forward EV/EBITDA multiples of 7.6x and 6.4x.

We do not know of any direct comparable to WLMS. However, our coverage universe includes publicly-traded construction contractors with construction project business models. By comparison, Primoris Services Corp. (NASDAQ: PRIM, BUY) trades at 6.4x EV/EBITDA, Matrix Service Company (NASDAQ: MTRX, BUY) trades at 5.1x, Comfort Systems USA, Inc. (NYSE: FIX, NEUTRAL) trades at 11.0x, Orion Group Holdings (NYSE: ORN, NR) trades at 2.9x. In terms of noncovered contracting companies who have adjacencies in the nuclear space, Jacobs Engineering Group (NYSE: J, NC) trades at 14.6x, Fluor Corp. (NYSE: FLR, NC) trades at 4.2x, and Aecom (NYSE: ACM, NC) trades at 12.6x.

The peer group trades at an average F2022 EV/EBITDA multiple of 8.5x. Currently, WLMS trades at 11.7x and 9.3x our 2022 and 2023 EPS estimates, and 7.4x and 6.8x our 2022 and 2023 EBITDA estimates.

We value WLMS at 15x our 2023 EPS estimate of \$0.45, or 10x our 2023 EBITDA estimate of \$20.2 million. We think valuation multiples will expand for WLMS stock, as investors credit the de-risked financials (cleaned up balance sheet) and lower risk operations (low exposure to fixed price contracts), coupled with robust EPS growth through 2023, and ESG dynamics.

Our Moderately Risky rating is supported by the improving balance sheet, the blue-chip customer base, the contract mix of 89% time and materials (which we consider to be lower-risk than fixed price), and the recent success with growing and diversifying the backlog.

Table 1: WLMS Income Statement

(in millions, except per share data)

(in millions, except per share data)		-											т					
	201	9	Mar	Jun	Sep	Dec	2020	MarA	JunA	SepE	DecE	2021E	MarE	JunE	SepE	DecE	2022E	2023E
					-													
Revenue	\$ 245.8	3 \$	66.1 \$	72.5	\$ 66.2	\$ 64.1	\$ 269.1	\$ 60.9	\$ 91.6	\$ 82.8	\$ 81.4	\$ 316.6	\$ 64.5	\$ 97.1	\$ 87.8	\$ 86.3	\$ 335.6	\$ 349.1
COGS	214.9	9	59.2	63.2	57.6	55.0	235.0	54.8	82.2	72.0	70.5	279.5	57.4	84.4	76.4	76.8	295.0	306.5
Gross profit	30.9		6.9	9.4	8.7	9.1	34.0	6.1	9.4	10.8	10.9	37.1	7.1	12.6	11.4	9.5	40.6	42.6
S&M expenses	0.6		0.1	0.1	0.1	0.2	0.6	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.9	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.8	0.9
G&A expenses	24.6		6.2	5.4	5.8	6.3	23.7	6.3	6.4	6.0	6.0	24.8	6.0	6.2	6.1	6.0	24.4	24.6
D&A	0.3		0.2	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.4	0.0	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.2	0.1	0.0	0.2	0.2
	5.4		0.0 0.5	3.8	0.0 2.7	0.0 2.6	9.5		0.0 2.7	4.5	4.6	11.3	0.1	6.1	5.0	3.2	15.2	17.0
Operating income								(0.5)										
Intexpense	(6.0	'	(1.5)	(1.6)	(1.5)	(1.4)	(6.1)	(1.3)	(1.2)	(1.2)	(1.2)	(4.9)	(1.1)	(1.1)	(1.1)	(1.0)	(4.2)	(3.0)
Other, net	2.0		0.1	0.5	0.3	(1.0)	(0.1)	0.4	1.2	-	-	1.6	-	-	-	-	-	-
Pretax income	1.4		(0.9)	2.7	1.4	0.1	3.4	(1.4)	2.7	3.3	3.4	8.0	(0.2)	5.0	3.9	2.2	10.9	13.9
Taxes	0.3		0.0	0.2	0.3	0.8	1.4	0.2	0.1	0.3	0.3	0.9	0.2	0.5	0.4	0.2	1.3	1.6
Tax Rate	24.6%	5	NM	7.2%	22.3%	766.4%	41.1%	NM	2.9%	10.0%	10.0%	11.6%	NM	10.0%	10.0%	10.0%	12.0%	11.1%
Net income - cont ops	1.0)	(0.9)	2.5	1.1	(0.7)	2.0	(1.6)	2.6	2.9	3.1	7.1	(0.4)	4.5	3.5	2.0	9.6	12.4
Disc.	1.2	2	(0.1)	(0.0)	(0.1)	(0.3)	(0.4)	(0.1)	0.2	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.0)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.3)	(0.3)
Net income (GAAP)	2.2	2	(1.0)	2.5	1.0	(1.0)	1.5	(1.7)	2.9	2.9	3.0	7.1	(0.5)	4.5	3.5	1.9	9.3	12.1
Diluted shares	18.8	3	20.3	25.2	25.2	24.7	23.9	24.9	26.4	26.6	26.7	26.2	26.8	26.9	27.1	27.2	27.0	27.5
EPS - cont ops	\$ 0.0	5 \$	(0.05) \$	0.10	\$ 0.04	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.08	\$ (0.06)	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.12	\$ 0.27	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.07	\$ 0.36	\$ 0.45
Discontinued ops	\$ 0.07		- \$		\$-	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)		\$ 0.01	\$-	\$ (0.01)	\$ -	\$ (0.01)		\$-	\$-	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
GAAP EPS	\$ 0.12	2 \$	(0.05) \$	0.10	\$ 0.04	\$ (0.04)	\$ 0.06	\$ (0.07)	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.27	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.07	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.44
Adjusted EBITDA	12.0		1.6	5.0	4.1	4.0	14.6	0.6	4.9	5.3	5.4	16.2	1.7	6.9	5.8	4.0	18.4	20.2
Adjustou EBITBA		·		0.0		4.0	14.0	0.0	4.0	0.0	0.4	10.2		0.0	0.0	4.0	10.4	20.2
Margins																		
Gross margin	12.6%	5 1	0.4%	12.9%	13.1%	14.2%	12.6%	10.0%	10.2%	13.0%	13.4%	11.7%	11.0%	13.0%	13.0%	11.0%	12.1%	12.2%
S&M	0.2%	, D	0.2%	0.2%	0.2%	0.3%	0.2%	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%	0.3%
G&A	10.0%	, b	9.4%	7.4%	8.8%	9.8%	8.8%	10.4%	7.0%	7.3%	7.4%	7.8%	9.3%	6.4%	7.0%	7.0%	7.3%	7.0%
SG&A	10.2%	'n	9.6%	7.6%	9.0%	10.1%	9.0%	10.7%	7.2%	7.6%	7.7%	8.1%	9.6%	6.7%	7.3%	7.3%	7.5%	7.3%
D&A	0.1%		0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%
Op margin	2.2%	-	0.8%	5.2%	4.0%	4.0%	3.5%	(0.8%)	3.0%	5.4%	5.7%	3.6%	1.4%	6.3%	5.7%	3.7%	4.5%	4.9%
Pretax margin	0.6%		(1.3%)	3.7%	2.2%	0.2%	1.3%	(2.3%)	3.0%	3.9%	4.2%	2.5%	(0.3%)	5.2%	4.5%	2.5%	3.3%	4.0%
Net margin	0.07		1.3%)	3.5%	1.7%	(1.1%)	0.7%	(2.5%)	2.9%	3.5%	3.8%	2.3%	(0.5%)	4.7%	4.0%	2.3%	2.9%	3.5%
EBITDA margin (adjusted)	5.1%		2.4%	6.9%	6.2%	6.2%	5.4%	1.0%	5.3%	6.3%	6.7%	5.1%	2.6%	7.1%	6.6%	4.6%	5.5%	5.8%
EBITDA margin (adjusted)	5.17	D	2.4 /0	0.9%	0.2 /0	0.2 /0	5.4 /0	1.0 %	5.5%	0.3 /0	0.7 /0	5.1%	2.0%	1.170	0.0 %	4.0 %	5.5%	5.676
YoY % change																		
Revenue	30.1%	6 3	0.6%	1.5%	16.5%	(4.0%)	9.5%	(8.0%)	26.2%	25.0%	27.0%	17.7%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%	6.0%	4.0%
Gross profit	7.5%		3.4%	1.8%	45.4%	0.3%	10.1%	(11.7%)	(0.0%)	24.3%	20.0%	9.1%	16.4%	34.9%	6.0%	(13.0%)	9.4%	4.9%
S&M	(64.4%			(15.2%)	95.2%	41.2%	(3.1%)	52.9%	65.0%	68.3%	21.2%	49.8%	(23.6%)	5.0%	6.0%	6.0%	(1.6%)	4.0%
G&A	(32.1%			(16.8%)	14.5%	(23.6%)	(3.5%)	1.8%	18.3%	3.7%	(4.5%)	4.4%	(4.9%)	(2.5%)	1.6%	0.3%	(1.4%)	0.7%
SG&A	(33.5%	'		(16.8%)	14.5%	(23.0%)	(3.5%)	2.9%	19.5%	5.1%	(4.5%)	4.4 <i>%</i> 5.4%	(4.5%)	(2.3%)	1.8%	0.5%	(1.4%)	0.7%
D&A	(64.9%	'		(16.6%)		(22.7%)	`` '	2.9%		5.1% 8.7%	· · ·	5.4% 0.0%	(5.6%)	(2.2%) 8.7%	0.0%	0.5%	(1.4%)	0.8%
	· ·	· ·	,	(25.0%) 52.3%	(40.3%)	· · · ·	(37.9%)		(19.3%)		16.3%	18.8%				(31.2%)		11.7%
Op income	(154.5%	· ·	7.0%)		267.2%	316.0%	75.7%	(187.7%)	(28.3%)	67.6%	79.9%		(290.4%)	126.1%	12.0%	· · ·	34.0%	
Pretax income	(107.4%	· ·	,	107.9%	(577.4%)	(202.9%)	148.6%	58.7%	0.7%	127.0%	3113.0%	138.3%	(86.6%)	85.1%	20.3%	(36.9%)	36.4%	27.2%
Net income	(107.4%	· ·	5.2%)	95.1%	(407.4%)	140.9%	94.0%	70.4%	5.4%	163.0%	(534.0%)	257.6%	(75.5%)	71.5%	20.3%	(36.9%)	35.9%	28.5%
EPS cont ops	(106.6%	· ·	0.0%)	42.9%	(300.0%)	50.0%	60.0%	20.0%	0.0%	175.0%	(500.0%)	237.5%	(83.3%)	70.0%	18.2%	(41.7%)	33.3%	25.0%
EBITDA (adjusted)	9.6%	5 (3	7.6%)	23.3%	122.0%	(4.8%)	16.2%	(60.2%)	(2 10/)	20 00/	2E 00/	10 70/	170 60/	41.7%	10 20/	(06 60/)	13.5%	9.8%
		``	,		1221070	(4.070)	10.270	(00.270)	(2.1%)	28.9%	35.8%	10.7%	170.6%	41.7%	10.2%	(26.6%)	13.576	0.070

Source: Company reports, Sidoti & Company LLC estimates

Table 2: WLMS Cash Flow Statement

(in millions, except per share data)

			1						7						
		2019		Mar	Jun	Sep	Dec	2020	м	arA	JunA	2021E	20	22E	2023E
Net income	\$	2.2	\$	(1.0) \$	2.5 \$	1.0 \$				1.7) \$	2.9	\$ 7.1			\$ 12.1
D&A		0.3		0.0	0.1	0.1	0.0	0.2		0.0	0.0	0.2		0.2	0.2
Amortization of deferred financing costs		-		0.2	0.2	0.2	1.0	1.5		0.2	0.2	0.4		-	-
Stock based compensation		1.7		0.5	0.7	0.6	0.8	2.5		0.7	0.7	3.0		3.0	3.0
Bad debt expense				0.0		0.0	(0.4)			0.0)	(0.0)			-	
Change in receivables		(15.5)		5.6	(14.7)	2.7	17.1	10.7		1.7)	(1.5)			(2.6)	(3.7)
Change in contract assets		1.0		(9.2)	5.7	1.9	0.8	(0.7)		4.6)	0.3	(4.3)		(0.7)	(1.4)
Change in payables		13.7		(3.7)	(2.0)	(3.3)	(1.4)			0.8)	2.5	0.6		0.6	0.3
Change in accrued expenses		(1.5)		3.2	1.6	2.6	(0.9)			6.0	(3.2)		((2.5)	-
Other changes		(5.6)		1.4	(0.2)	(2.6)	1.2	(0.3)		1.2)	(0.2)			-	-
Cash from operations		(3.8)		(3.0)	(6.3)	3.2	17.4	11.2	(3.1)	1.7	6.1		7.4	10.5
Capex		(0.2)		(0.0)	(0.0)	0.0	(0.0)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.4)	(0.6)	((0.6)	(0.6)
Acquisitions		-		-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-		-	-
Other		-		-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-		-	-
Cash used in investing		(0.2)		(0.0)	(0.0)	0.0	(0.0)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.4)	(0.6)	((0.6)	(0.6)
Change in debt		7.4		(4.5)	4.9	(3.2)	(9.3)	(12.1)		0.7	0.8	(2.1)	((8.0)	(10.0)
Repurchase of common stock		-		-	-	-	- '	· - ′		-	-	-		- '	-
Issuance of common stock		-		6.5	(0.0)	-	0.0	6.5		-	-	-		-	-
Other, net		(0.5)		(0.4)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(3.5)	(4.2)	(0.7)	(0.1)	(0.8)		-	-
Cash provided from financing		6.9		1.6	4.8	(3.3)	(12.9)			0.0)	0.7	(2.9)	((8.0)	(10.0)
Effect of FX changes		0.1		(0.1)	(0.0)	0.1	0.2	0.1	(0.1)	0.2	0.1		-	-
Net change in cash		2.9		(1.6)	(1.7)	(0.1)	4.7	1.4		3.3)	2.3	2.7		(1.2)	(0.1)
Cash, beginning of period		4.9		7.8	6.2	4.5	4.5	7.8		9.2	5.9	9.2		1.9	(0.1)
Cash, end of period		7.8		6.2	4.5	4.5	9.2	9.2		5.9	8.2	11.9		0.7	10.6
Free cash flow	\$	(4.1)		(3.1)	(6.4)	3.2	17.4	11.1		3.2)	1.4	5.5		6.8	9.9
Free cash flow per share	Э	(0.22)	\$	(0.15) \$	(0.25) \$	0.13 \$	6 0.70	\$ 0.46	\$ (0	.13) \$	0.05	\$ 0.21	\$ C	.25	\$ 0.36
Source: Company reports, Sidoti & Company LLC estimates			1						1						

Source: Company reports, Sidoti & Company LLC estimates

Table 3: WLMS Balance Sheet

(in millions, except per share data)

(in minoris, except per share data)							 			1			1
	201	9	Mar	Jun		Sep	2020		MarA	JunA	2021E	2022E	2023E
Cash	\$7.	8 \$	6.2	\$ 4.5	\$	4.5	\$ 9.2	\$	5.9	\$ 8.2	\$ 11.9	\$ 10.7	\$ 10.6
Receivables	38.	2	32.7	47.4		44.7	27.5		29.3	30.8	27.1	29.7	33.4
Contract assets	7.	2	16.4	10.7		8.8	8.0		12.5	12.3	12.3	13.0	14.4
Other, net	2.	5	2.6	3.5		6.2	6.5		6.5	8.1	8.1	8.1	8.1
Current Assets	55.	7	57.8	66.1		64.1	51.2		54.2	59.3	59.4	61.5	66.5
PP&E	0.	3	0.3	0.3		0.4	0.3		0.3	0.6	0.7	1.1	1.5
Goodwill	35.	4	35.4	35.4		35.4	35.4		35.4	35.4	35.4	35.4	35.4
Intangible assets, net	12.	5	12.5	12.5		12.5	12.5		12.5	12.5	12.5	12.5	12.5
Other, net	8.	5	8.6	8.7		6.6	5.7		5.8	5.8	5.8	5.8	5.8
ASSETS	112.	5	114.6	123.0		119.0	105.1	1	08.2	113.6	113.8	116.3	121.7
Accts Payable	16.	6	12.9	10.9		7.6	6.2		5.4	7.9	6.8	7.4	7.7
Accrued comp and benefits	9.	3	12.5	14.1		16.7	15.8		21.8	18.5	16.1	13.6	13.6
Contract liabilities	2.		3.4	3.2		3.4	2.5		2.0	1.3	1.3	1.3	1.3
Short term borrowings	10.		6.4	11.4		8.3	0.4		1.2	2.1	2.1	2.1	2.1
Curr portion of LTD	0.		0.9	0.7		0.7	1.1		1.1	1.1	1.1	1.1	1.1
Other, net	6.		8.3	9.9		8.8	7.5		7.2	10.2	10.2	10.2	10.2
Current liabilities	46.	9	44.4	50.1		45.5	33.5		38.5	41.1	37.5	35.7	36.0
LTD	32.		32.4	32.5		32.5	30.7		30.6	30.5	26.9	18.9	8.9
Other, net	10.		10.0	9.6		9.0	9.0		8.8	8.4	8.4	8.4	8.4
LIABILITIES	90.	3	86.8	92.2		86.9	73.2		77.9	79.9	72.8	63.0	53.2
Shareholders' equity	22.	2	27.7	30.7		32.1	31.9		30.3	33.7	41.0	53.4	68.4
TOT LIABILITIES & EQUITY	112.	5	114.6	123.0		119.0	105.1	1	08.2	113.6	113.8	116.3	121.7
Selected data													
Cash	7.	-	6.2	4.5		4.5	9.2		5.9	8.2	11.9	10.7	10.6
Gross debt	44.		39.7	44.6		41.5	32.1		32.8	33.6	30.0	22.0	12.0
Net cash (debt)	(36.		(33.5)	(40.1)		(37.0)	(22.9)		(26.9)	(25.5)	(18.1)	(11.4)	(1.5)
Net cash (debt) per share		3) \$		(1.59)		(1.47)	(0.96)		(1.08)	(0.96)	\$ (0.69)	\$ (0.42)	(0.05)
Total debt / capital	66.6%		58.9%	59.2%	:	56.4%	50.2%	52	2.0%	50.0%	42.3%	29.2%	15.0%
Net debt / adjusted EBITDA	2.9		2.9x	3.2x		2.5x	1.6x		2.0x	1.9x	1.1x	0.6x	0.1x
ROA	1.0%		(0.3%)	0.8%		2.1%	1.8%		1.2%	1.2%	6.5%	8.4%	10.4%
ROIC	1.79	-	(0.5%)	1.4%		3.6%	3.0%		2.0%	2.1%	10.5%	13.2%	15.9%
ROE	5.1%		(1.3%)	3.5%		9.0%	7.3%		4.6%	4.6%	19.4%	20.4%	20.3%
Book value per share		8 \$		\$ 1.22			\$		1.22	1.27	\$ 1.57	1.98	\$ 2.49
Tangible book value per share	\$ (1.3	7) \$	6 (0.99)	\$ (0.68)	\$	(0.63)	\$ (0.67)	\$ ((0.71)	\$ (0.54)	\$ (0.26)	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.75
Source: Company reports, Sidoti & Company LLC estimates													

Source: Company reports, Sidoti & Company LLC estimates

Appendix Required Disclosures

NR

Required Disclosures

Williams Industrial Services Group Inc. (WLMS-\$4.20)

Price Target: \$7 Risk Rating: M

Williams Industrial Services Group Inc. (WLMS) Volume (Thousands) Price (USD) 4,000 6 3.000 5 Δ 2.000 3 2 1,000 1 0 0 1/19 7/19 7/20 7/21 1/201/21Volume Williams Industrial Services Group Inc. Source: FactSet Prices

Risks

Execution. Estimating the cost of a job, bidding and executing on the construction is a risk to profitability.

Customer Concentration. Four customers accounted for 62% of revenue in 2020, and 72% in 2019. In addition, three customers accounted for 50% of accounts receivable at year-end 2020, and over 45% at year-end 2019.

Business Cyclicality. The industries that WLMS serves are cyclical in nature and vulnerable to slowdowns in the U.S. and Canadian economies.

Past Accounting Issues. In 2015, Williams identified accounting errors that had resulted in an understatement of the company's cost of sales in 2014 and 2013. Since then, the company took steps to strengthen internal controls, including restating historical financials, and hiring a new CEO and CFO. The company announced that as of December 31, 2019, it had finally remediated the material weaknesses in its internal control environment.

Valuation

WLMS shares are up 173% in the past 12 months, compared with 38% for the Russell 2000 Index. In the past one- and two-year periods, WLMS stock has traded at respective median forward EV/EBITDA multiples of 7.6x and 6.4x.

We do not know of any direct comparable to WLMS. However, our coverage universe includes publicly-traded construction contractors with construction project business models. By comparison, Primoris Services Corp. (NASDAQ: PRIM, BUY) trades at 6.4x EV/EBITDA, Matrix Service Company (NASDAQ: MTRX, BUY) trades at 5.1x, Comfort Systems USA, Inc. (NYSE: FIX, NEUTRAL) trades at 11.0x, Orion Group Holdings (NYSE: ORN, NR) trades at 2.9x. In terms of noncovered contracting companies who have adjacencies in the nuclear space, Jacobs Engineering Group (NYSE: J, NC) trades at 14.6x, Fluor Corp. (NYSE: FLR, NC) trades at 4.2x, and Aecom (NYSE: ACM, NC) trades at 12.6x.

The peer group trades at an average F2022 EV/EBITDA multiple of 8.5x. Currently, WLMS trades at 11.7x and 9.3x our 2022 and 2023 EPS estimates, and 7.4x and 6.8x our 2022 and 2023 EBITDA estimates.

We value WLMS at 15x our 2023 EPS estimate of \$0.45, or 10x our 2023 EBITDA estimate of \$20.2 million. We think valuation multiples will expand for WLMS stock, as investors credit the de-risked financials (cleaned up balance sheet) and lower risk operations (low exposure to fixed price contracts), coupled with robust EPS growth through 2023, and ESG dynamics.

Our Moderately Risky rating is supported by the improving balance sheet, the blue-chip customer base, the contract mix of 89% time and materials (which we consider to be lower-risk than fixed price), and the recent success with growing and diversifying the backlog.

<u>Sidoti & Company.</u> Sidoti & Company, LLC is a licensed broker/dealer, and publishes research reports about some of the securities it follows. All research published by Sidoti & Company, LLC is based on public information, or on information from the company discussed in the report that that company is required to promptly make public. This report was prepared for market professionals and institutional investor customers. Market professionals and institutional investors should consider this report as

Appendix

only one factor in making their investment decisions. This report is for information purposes only and is not intended as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy securities. This research report is not a substitute for the exercise of your independent judgment. Information contained herein is based on sources we believe to be reliable but we do not guarantee their accuracy. The stock rating on this report reflects the analyst's recommendation based on a 12-month period. It should be presumed that the analyst who authored this report has had discussions with the subject company to ensure factual accuracy prior to publication.

Sidoti does NOT own securities of the issuers described herein, and Sidoti does not make a market in any securities. Sidoti does not engage in, or receive compensation from, any investment banking or corporate finance-related activities with the company discussed in the report. Sidoti's contracts with issuers protect Sidoti's full editorial control of all research, timing of release of reports, and release from liability for negative reports. To ensure further independence, the company discussed in the report has agreed to a minimum coverage term of one Initiation Report and three Update Reports, which that company cannot unilaterally terminate earlier. Sidoti & Company, LLC takes steps to ensure analyst independence including setting fees in advance and utilizing analysts who must abide by the CFA Institute Code of Ethics and Standards of Professional Conduct. Each Sidoti & Company, LLC analyst has full discretion on the rating and revenue target based on his or her own due diligence. Analysts are paid in part based on overall profitability of Sidoti & Company, LLC. Such profitability is derived from a variety of sources and includes payments received from issuers of securities covered by Sidoti & Company, LLC for services described below. No part of analyst compensation was, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in any report or article. All issuers to be considered for research obtain the approval of a stock selection committee comprised of the Director of Research, the Chief Compliance Officer, and an independent outside person for screening applicants.

Sidoti Company Sponsored Research Rating System The Sidoti & Company, LLC Company Sponsored Research rating system consists of *"Moderately Risky"* (M) and *"Highly Risky"* (H) ratings. *"Moderately Risky"* suggests companies, that while still subject to relatively high price volatility, are characterized by more stable and predictable cash flow, a more established operating history, and an operating environment that is somewhat less competitive with a potential for loss of principal. *"Highly Risky"* suggests high risk equities of companies with a short or unprofitable operating history, limited or less predictable revenues, very high risk associated with success, significant financial or legal issues, or a substantial risk/loss of principal. As of 10/19/21 and immediately prior to the publication of this report, Company Sponsored Research provides research on 27 companies, of which 23 (85%) are rated Moderately Risky and 4 (14%) are rated Highly Risky. *Earnings* targets and opinions concerning the composition of market sectors included in this report reflect analyst judgments as of this date and are subject to change without notice. A risk to our *earnings* targets is that the analyst's estimates or forecasts may not be met. This report contains forward-looking statements, which involve risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ significantly from such forward-looking statements. Factors that may cause such differences include, but are not limited to, those discussed in the "Risk Factors" section in the issuer's SEC filings available in electronic format through SEC Edgar filings at www.sec.gov.

Every company in the Microcap sector bears certain inherent risks and Sidoti & Company, LLC will not provide any company subject to those risks with a rating below moderate because stock in the Microcap segment of the market have many risks that are not as prevalent in Large-Cap, Blue Chips, or even Small-Cap stocks. Often it is these risks that cause Microcap stocks to trade at discounts to their peers. The most common of these risks is liquidity risk, which is typically caused by small trading floats and very low trading volume which can lead to large spreads and high volatility in stock price. In addition, Microcaps tend to have significant company specific risks that contribute to lower valuations. Investors need to be aware of the higher probability of financial default and higher degree of financial distress inherent in the Microcap segment of the market.

Sidoti & Company policy is to update research reports as and when the Research Analyst and Research Management deem appropriate, based on developments with the issuer, the sector, or the market that may have a material impact on the research views or opinions stated therein. In addition, certain Research publications are intended to be updated on a regular periodic basis (weekly/monthly/quarterly/annual) and will ordinarily be updated with that frequency, unless the Research Analyst and Research Management determine that a different publication schedule is appropriate based on current conditions.

Sidoti & Company Research does not provide individually tailored investment advice. Sidoti & Company Research has been prepared without regard to the circumstances and objectives of those who receive it. Sidoti & Company recommends that investors independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to seek the advice of a financial adviser. The appropriateness of an investment or strategy will depend on an investor's circumstances and objectives. The securities, instruments, or strategies discussed in Sidoti & Company Research may not be suitable for all investors, and certain investors may not be eligible to purchase or participate in some or all of them. Sidoti & Company Research is not an offer to buy or sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security/instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. The value of and income from your investments may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, default rates, prepayment rates, securities/instruments prices, market indexes, operational or financial conditions of companies or other factors. There may be time limitations on the exercise of options or other rights in securities/instruments transactions. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. If provided, and unless otherwise stated, the closing price on the cover page is that of the primary exchange for the subject company's securities/instruments.

These opinions may not fit to your financial status, risk and return preferences. For this reason, to make an investment decision by relying solely to this information stated here may not bring about outcomes that fit your expectations. The trademarks and service marks contained in Sidoti & Company Research are the property of their respective owners. Third-party data providers make no warranties or representations relating to the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the data they provide and shall not

Appendix

have liability for any damages relating to such data.

Investors should consider Sidoti & Company Research as only a single factor in making their investment decision. For valuation methodology and risks associated with any recommendation, rating or price target referenced in this research report, please contact the Client Support Team as follows: US/Canada +1 212-453-7000. Alternatively you may contact your investment representative or Sidoti & Company Research at 1212 Avenue of the Americas, (Attention: Director of Research), New York, NY 10036 USA.

Compensation. Sidoti & Company, LLC receives a flat fee of \$40,000, renewable annually from the company discussed in Company Sponsored Research reports for the creation and dissemination of an Initiation Report and three Update Reports. The purpose of the fee is to subsidize the high costs of research and monitoring. Sidoti holds multiple conferences a year and charges a fee of \$3,500 to \$5,500 per conference to presenting companies depending on the event. Sidoti does not currently have a current investment banking services relationship with companies discussed in Company Sponsored Research Reports. Investment banking services, as defined under FINRA Rule 2241, include, among other things, acting as an underwriter in, or as a member of the selling group in, a securities underwriting. Sidoti's role in any issuer's investment banking transaction can be viewed in that issuer's filings at www.sec.gov.

Sidoti has non-research employees who will seek compensation for brokerage commission revenue in connection with market trading the securities of this company. Sidoti & Company, LLC has received compensation for non-investment banking services on the Small-Cap Universe, and expects to receive additional compensation for non-investment banking services on the Small-Cap Universe, paid by issuers of securities covered by Sidoti & Company, LLC analysts. These non-investment banking services include investor relations services and software, financial database analysis, advertising services, brokerage services, advisory services, investment research, investment management, non-deal road shows, and attendance fees for conferences sponsored or co-sponsored by Sidoti & Company, LLC. WLMS has paid a fee to Sidoti & Company, LLC to participate at the May 2021 Microcap Virtual Conference. WLMS has paid a fee to Sidoti & Company, LLC to participate at the November 2020 Microcap Virtual Conference.

<u>Sidoti Analysts</u>. Sidoti policy does not allow an analyst or a member of their household (i) to own, trade, or have any beneficial interest in any securities of any company that analyst covers, or (ii) serve as an officer or director of a covered company. Sidoti employees, including research analysts, receive compensation that is based in part upon the overall performance of the firm, including revenues generated by Sidoti's investment banking and brokerage activities, but compensation is not directly related to investment banking or brokerage revenues.

Sidoti maintains and enforces written policies and procedures reasonably designed to prevent any controlling persons, officers (or persons performing similar functions), or employees of Sidoti from influencing the activities of research analysts and the content of research reports prepared by the research analyst. Sidoti research analysts seek to have management of their covered companies meet with investors during non-deal road shows. Analysts' compensation may be related to their success in scheduling non-deal road shows. This approach could be viewed as presenting potential conflicts of interest.

Reprints of Sidoti & Company, LLC reports are prohibited without permission. Additional information is available upon request. For any further questions, please contact the Chief Compliance Officer at Sidoti.

<u>Analyst Certification</u>. Julio Romero certifies that this report accurately reflects his/her personal views about the subject securities and issuers and that none of the research analyst's compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the analyst's specific recommendations or views contained in this research report

Source

Key Statistics data is sourced from FactSet Research Systems